UNOFFICIAL CPY

This instrumemt prepared by
and please return to:
Rimberly K. Enders, Esgq.
100 West Monroe Street #1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603 BEFT-31 RECORDING £43.50
TEO00F  TRAH 1825 (3711788 lasadi(n
=-98- 194173

o omeEammal
COoH COUNTY RECOROCR

18194193

P.I.N.: 16-07-126-012, 16-07-126-013, 16-07-126-014,
16-07-126-015, 16-07-126-016

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1021 ¥. Lake Street, Oak Park, Illinois
LOAN MCOZFICATION AGREEMENT
This instrument is a Loan Modification Agreement ("Modifica-
tion") among The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Illinois banking
corporation {"Lender"), Forsyth Building, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company ("Borrowexr") and trank Pellegrini, Mary

Pellegrini, Linda Scannicchio and Louiz . B, Scannicchio

(collectively "Guarantors'"). PRAIRIE TIT_E 3 g e
325 W, CHicaso ave 74~ /0734

RECITAL §OAKPARK, IL 60302

¢

A, Borrower holds fee simple title to certain real estate
{"Real Estate") commonly known as 1011 W. Lake Street, Oak Park,
Illinois, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto.
Guarantors are the members of Borrower.

B, Oon July 24, 1996, Borrower executed and delivered to
Lender a Promissory Note in the amount of $1,200,000 (“Note") which

evidenced a loan in the amount of $1,200,000 ("Loan"). To secure




UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Note, Borrower and Guarantors executed and delivered to Lender
the following documents ("Security Documents”):

1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents,
Security Agreement and UCC-2 Financing Statement ("Mortgage")
covering the Real Estate which Mortgage was recorded with the
Recorder of Deeds on July 24, 1996 as Document No. 96-567364 and
re-recoried as Document No. 96-641568;

2/ an Environmental Indemnity Agreement;

3, Guaranties of Note, Mortgage and Other Undertakings
executed by eacly of the Guarantors;

4. a UCC-1 Financing Statement;

5. a Manageme¢n’. Services Subordination Agreement; and

. Estoppel Certificates from certain tenants of the
Real Estate.

C. Borrower has requested Lender to increase the amount of
the Loan from $1,200,000 to $1,500,000,-Chereby loaning to Borrower
an additional $300,000 ("Additional Loan"), ard to extend the date
for payment of the Loan from August 1, 2002 until-March 1, 2004.
Lender is agreeable to these reguests subject to the covenants,
conditions and restrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of gocod and valuable

consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Note is hereby modified and amended in its entirety
by the Revised Promissory Note in the amount of $1,500,000
("Revised Note"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Security Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure

5 PG

T
T

£el




UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Revised Note and all references to the Note in the Security
Documents are medified and amended to refer to the Reﬁised Note in
place of the Note.

2. This Modification shall be effective upon Lender's
receipt of this Modification executed by the parties hereto and the
following documents and items:

(a) the Revised Note executed by Borrower;

(k) a Revised Guaranty of Note, Revised Note, Mortgage
and Other Undercskings executed by each of the Guarantors;

(c) & tirle insurance policy or endorsement to its
current title insuranecs. pelicy which insures the Mortgage as
modified by this Modification as a first lien on the Real Estate
subject only to such exceptions as Lender shall permit and which
reflects and insures that Borrowe:z is the holder and owner of fee
simple interest in the Real Estate;

(d) updated certificates of .insurance as required by the

Mortgage;
{e) certified copies of the following. organizaticnal
documencs of Borrower:
i}  Articles of Organization;
ii) Operating Agreement;
1ii) Organization Resolution regarding the
additional Lean; and

iv) Certificate of Good Standing;

() UCC, tax lien and judgment searches of Borrower and

Guarantors;

CETILENG




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(g) certified copy of the rent roll and certified copies

of leases presently in effect as requested by Lender;

{h) Estoppel Certificates from each tenant of the Real

Estate;

a certified copy of the contract for management

-
S

services;

{j} Title Insurer's Receipts and Disbursement Statement;
(X a Loan Settlement Statement and payment of Lender's
expenses as descyibed in Section 6 hereof.

3. This Modjfication shall constitute an amendment of the
Security Documents and wherever in said instruments or in any other
instrument evidencing or s¢rzuring the indebtedness evidenced by the
Revised Note ("Loan Documencs"). reference is made to the Loan
Documents aforesaid, such reference shall be deemed a reference to
such Loan Documents as hereby modiiied and amended. All other
provisions of the Loan Documents remain uncianged. Nothing herein
contained shall in any manner affect the liszn or priority of the
Mortgage, or the covenants, conditions and agreements therein
contained or contained in the Note.

4. in the event of conflict between any of the provisions of
the Loan Doccuments and this instrument, the provisions of this
instrxument shall override and control.

5. Borrower and Guarantors hereby renew, remake and affirm
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

6. Borrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender's expenses

arising out of and in connection with this Modification including,

LeTYHIRG




UNOFFICIAL COPY

but not limited to, attorneys' fees, title insurance premiums and
recording fees.

7. Rorrower and Guarantors knowingly, voluntarily and
o intentionally waive irrevocably the right they may have to trial by
jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising
out of, under or in connection with the Note or the Revised Note or
any of’the documents executed or contemplated to be executed in
cenjunctisn herewith or any course of conduct or course of dealing,
in which Lender. and BRorrower or Guarantcrs are adverse parties.

This provision iz a material inducement for Lender in granting an
p

financial accommodation to Borrower or Guarantors, or any of them. é%
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, :he parties hereto have executed this Eﬁ

Modification on ffﬁTQOLL (., 1998. Eé

LENDER: BORROWER

The PrivateBank.and Trust Forsych Building, L.L.C., an

Company, an Ill
corporation—,

- i
Its 4{§4ﬁé%;é2ik i:ELNﬂg. T~
Attest > 9:&::"’4‘3.5;",’, P, ,£
Its _ e AL

}JM@;A .

Mﬁnk Pellegr}n&;‘

ny Bl
Mary| Pellegrini

dﬂ” ’//—3 %&Mx - /r-“

~Touis B. gcaniicchio
Hrole) deo s uaodd

ois banking I1lineis limited liability
- company

Linda Scannicchio




UNOFFICIAL OY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Ss
COUNTY OF C O Q K )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, do hereby certify that _Dayd 0. NE(&op |

; of The PrivateBank and Trust Company, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as
his own {ree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of

said Bank. for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN-uvaider my hand and Notarial Seal X 2 4

Crrtead L SEA

STATE OF ILLINOGIS ) S {
\ y A g
‘; 1

- Y N LT R N \ts

COUNTY OF C 0 Q K NP A 5

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, does [ hereby certify that (fous E, .
Sr gl ea i 0y of Forsyth Bujlding, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company, personally kncwn to me to be the same person
whose name 1is subscribed to the Soregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as hie cwn free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set &crth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal :L}- 2»6 , 19%8.

)& !/ .
M"%&ﬂ oS ..
STATE OF ILLINOIS Netgry Public 7 ofFiciAL SEAL"
FRANK PELLEGRINI.

) 8$
¢ WOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS
e eet ttﬁ?‘fﬁ%iégiowf%ﬂﬁﬁs1}21;’10{)‘&:

i
X PP A o
P Ay At

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the Tcate and
County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Frank Pellegrini,
pergsonally known to me to be the same person whose name 1is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and

purposes therein set forth,
e

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal , 1998,

(Sers S ade

Notary Public ~

s

‘OFFICIALSEAL" |
DEBRA L GORSKI ¢
4
L
4

Notary Putlic, Stata of lliincls
My Gomiiggion Expires 3/14/99

L b e b e e i




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINCIS }
} 88
COUNTY OF C OO XK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Mary Pellegrini,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed te the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said
instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Qﬁﬁ“; > , 1998,

Notar§>ﬁgblic "OFFIC) A

- ) S EA [T

STATE OF ILLINOTS _ ) NU?A??prngE, EGR}NIL
) ss Sy commrssﬁ.«‘é}p,ﬁg OF Iy §
COUNTY OF C 0 0 K (. AN i SV2031

e A AR

The undersigned, a Neotary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, does hersby certify that Louis B. Scannicchio,
personally known to me to. ke the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing iastrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that h= signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and  voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

~] P
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial gSeal Ciedn XM, |, 1998,
0 Y 3
Notgry/ FobIic |
*

[ T
S g A PP

‘i .. T '\ r\’.\’ ."‘}r[!-!i'c,}ﬂ”\“ ?
* R ,’.' : s {
¢ ‘.,.

COUNTY OF C 0 O K )

IR IR AT i
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for~the~State..and
County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Linda Scaumicchio,
personally known to me to be the same person whose uime is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said
instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal _iJ&Jﬂ ZPC; , 1988.

i%%%d,JSQ{A#ééiX{jiﬁdfzzpwmﬁm—
F1\DOCS\PR VATE\FORSYTHAMOD\LORHHCD. - 2/19/98 - 2:07 po NOTSZY, ublicy ===

¢
$1002/2/t ST NOISSIANOD AW
SIONITIO 3LVAS 1180d ABYLON

§ INIHOI T2 SNYHS
-7 0,1¥3S 1VID1430,

0

ba
0
Bl
Y

5
x




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EARCEL 1:

Lots 5, 6, 7, 8 and Lot 9 (except the North 10 feet of said Lot 9)
together with that portion of the vacated alley lying West of the
adjoining the South 48.5 feet of Lot 7 and all of Lot aforesaid in
Niles subdivision of Lots 1, 2, and 3 in Austin's Subdivision of
the East 57.7 feet of Lot 17 and all of Lots 18, 19 and 20 in
Skinnei's Subdivision of lands in the Southwest corner of the
Northwest % of Section 7, Township 39 North, Range 13 East of the
Third Priacipal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

PARCEL 2:

The North 19 feet of Lot 4 in Austin's Subdivision of the East 57.7
feet of Lot 17 with_.all of Lots 18, 19 and 20 in Skinner's
Subdivision of lands 2n _rthe Southwest cormer of the Northwest % of
Section 7, Township 39 Noith, Range 13 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Coock County/ Illinois.

PARCEL 3:

That part of the North and South-alley adjoining Lot 7 in Niles
Subdivision aforesaid vacated by cruinance passes by the Village of
Oak Park on July 15, 1925 and reccrded September 12, 1825 as
Document 9032449 described as follows: All that part of North and
Scuth alley first South of South line of East and West alley first
South of Lake Street between Marion Street and Park Place described
as follows: beginning at the intersection ¢f the East line of said
North and South alley with the South line ot said East and West
alley first South of Lake Street, thence South #tong East line of
said North and South alley 22 feet to the South line aforesaid
North and South alley chence West along the Souta line of said
North and South alley to align 22 feet west of and parallel with
the east line of said North and South alley, thence ¥orth along
said line to a point 12 feet North of South line of South, North
and South alley, thence Easterly in a straight line to a peint in
a South line produced of said East and West alley, 12 feet Wast of
Rast line of said North and South alley, thence East along South
line of said East and West alley produced to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1011 ¥. Lake Street, Oak Park, Illinois
P.I.N.: 16-07-126-012, 16-07-126-013, 16-07-126-014,
16-07-126-015, 16-07-126-016




UNOFFICIAL COPY

("Revised Note"}

$1,500,000.00 February _ , 1998

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, Forsyth Building, L.L.C.,

an Illinois limited liability company ("Borrower"}, promises to pay
to the order of The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Illinois
banking corporation (said Bank and each successive owner and holder
of this Note being hereinafter called "Holder"}, the principal sum
of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and no/ 100 ($1,500,000)
Dollars, ~r so much thereof as may from time to time be outstanding
hereunder / nogether with interest on the balance of principal from
time to time remailning unpaid, in the amounts, at the rates and on

the dates herezsfter set forth.

The rate oZf interest payable on this Note will change from
time to time as hereafter provided. Monthly payments on account of
this Note are to be inade in such amounts as are appropriate to
amortize the principal balance, adjusted, however, from time to
time as the rate of intexrest changes. Payments on account of this

Note shall be made as follows:

{a) On April 1, 1998, -and continuing on the first day of

each succeeding month to and inzluding March 1, 2001, there shall-

be paid on account of this Note (the amount of $12,537.12, which
amount shall be applied first to irtarest at a rate of 7.875% per
annum and the balance to principal.

{b) On March 1, 2001 ("Adjustmeiut Date"), the rate of
interest to be paid by Borrower to Holder  shall be adjusted
("Adjusted Rate"). The Adjusted Rate shall be dztermined by adding
2.50 percentage points to the weekly average yielcd on United States
Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturicy of three years
in effect as of the date 45 days preceding the Adjustment Date, as
published in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release (H.15,
Selected Interest Rates Report), rounded to the nearesi  125%.

(c) On April 1, 2001 (*Adjusted Payment Date¢',. the
monthly payment shall be adjusted to a payment in the apprcpriate
amount required to amortize, by the level rate amortization method,
the outstanding principal balance of the Note as of the Adjustment
Date at such Adjusted Rate for a term of months determined by
deducting from 240 months the number of months elapsed from April
1, 1998 to the Adjustment Date ("Adjusted Payment"). The Adjusted
Payment shall be made cn the Adjusted Payment Date and on the first
day of each succeeding month thereafter until the Maturity Date and
shall be applied first to interest at the Adjusted Rate and the

remainder to principal.

Page 1 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B

SN B7AC0 £ 1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) On March 1, 2004 ("Maturity Date"), the principal
balance together with all accrued interest and all other amounts
due hereunder shall be paid.

In the event prior to any Adjustment Date the United States
shall discontinue the publication of the Federal Reserve Statisti-
cal Release, the adjustment provided for in subparagraph (b) above
shall be made based upon such index as shall be, in the reasonable
judgment of Holder, comparable to the index provided for in said
subparagraph (b). In the event the index selected by the Holder is
not acceptable to Borrower, the interest rate previously in effect
shall continue to be in effect for an additional period of two
months and meonthly payments shall continue in the same amount.
During suzh period of two months Borrower and Holder shall nego-
tiate an arceptable rate of interest and a mutually acceptable
method of ‘getermining a rate of interest for future adjustments.
Should the parties reach an agreement the monthly payments for the
preceding two mopchs shall be adjusted and menthly payments shall
be calculated based-upon such agreement. Should the parties not
reach an agreementwithin such two months, then the principal
balance, together with =il accrued interest and all other amounts
due hereunder, shall be due and payable, and shall be paid on the
tenth day following the evpiration of such two-month period.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a calendar year
having 360 days and shall be paid for the actual days outstanding.

The balance due on account of Lhis Note may be prepaid, with-
cut premium or penalty, in whole or ia part and all accrued in-
terest hereon shall be payable and snall be paid on the date of

prepayment.

Payment upon this Note shall be made iin<lawful money of the
United States at such place as the Holder of (bis Note may from
time to time in writing appoint and in the absence of such appoint-
ment, shall be made at the offices of The Privatebank and Trust
Company, 10 North Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois 60602.

Without limiting the provisions of the succeeding pairagraphs,
in the event any payment of interest is not paid within cen (10)
days after the date the same is due, the undersigned promisas to
pay a "Late Charge" of five (5%) percent of the amount sco overdue
to defray the expense incident to handling any such delinguent
payment or payments.

This Note 1is executed pursuant to a Loan Modification
Agreement  ("Modification Agreement") executed concurrently
herewith, which modifies a Promissory Note made by Borrower to
Holder dated July 24, 1996 in the amount of $1,200,000 ("Original
Note'") and is secured by an instrument entitled "Real Estate
Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and UCC-2

Bage 2 of 4 Pageg
EXHIBIT B




UNOFFICIAL COPY
Financing Statement" ("Mortgage"), and other security documents,

executed and delivered on July 24, 1996, The Mortgage was recorded
as Document No. 96-567364 and re-recorded as Document No., 96-

641568,

This Note restates and amends in its entirety the Original
Note, and all amounts outstanding on the Original Note shall be
deemed outstanding hereunder.

At the election of the Holder hereof, without notice, the
principal sum remaining unpaid hereon, together with accrued inter-
est, shall be and become at once due and payable in the case of
default “inr five (5) days in the payment of principal or interest
when due’ ifn accordance with the terms hereof or upon the cccurrence
of any "Event of Default" under the Mortgage.

Under the provisions of the Mortgage the unpaid balance here-
under may, at tiie option of the Holder, be accelerated and become
due and payable forthwith upon the happening of certain events as
set forth therein. - ihe Mortgage 1is, by this reference, incor-
porated herein in its <utirety and notice is given of such pos-
sibility of acceleration,

The principal hereof, including each installment of principal,
shall bear interest after tn2 orccurrence of an event of default,
not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the "Default Rate') determined by adding three {3%)
percentage points to the interest rate then required to ke paid, as
above provided, on the principal balarce.

Borrower waives notice of default, prescentment, notice of dis-
henor, protest and notice of protest.

If thig Note is placed in the hands of an athorney for collec-
tion or is collected through any legal proceediny,” the undersigned
promise to pay all costs incurred by Bank in connection therewith
including, but not limited to, court costs, litigatisn expense and
attorneys' fees.

Payments received on account of thnis Note shall bz ‘applied
first to the payment of any amcunts due pursuant to the next pre-
ceding paragraph, secondly to interest and Late Charges and the
balance to principal.

Funds representing the proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced
herein which are disbursed by Holder by mail, wire transfer or
other delivery to Borrower, Escrowees or otherwise for the benefit
of Borrower shall, for all purposes, be deemed outstanding here-
under and received by Borrower as of the date of such mailing, wire
transfer or other delivery, and interest shall accrue and be pay-
able upon such funds from and after the date of such mailing, wire

Page 3 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B

9]

(M
0
pon
@
3




UNFFICIAL COPY

transfer or other delivery until repaid to Holder, notwithstanding
the fact that such funds may not at any time have been remitted by
such Escrowees to the Borrower.

Borrower Kknowingly, voluntarily and intentionally wailves
irrevocably the right it may have to trial by jury with respect to
any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising out of, under or in
connection with this Note, Mortgage or any of the other obliga-.
tions, or the collateral secured by the Security Documents, or any
agreement, executed or contemplated to be executed in conjunction
herewith or any course of conduct or course of dealing, in which
Holder .and Borrower are adverse parties. This provision is a
materiel inducement for Holder in granting any financial
accommofaiion to Borrower.

Time 4is of the essence cf this Note and each provision hereof.

Forsyth Building, L.L.C,, an Illinois
limited liability company

By:
Its

LiLest:
Its,

F:\DOCS\PRIVATE\FORSYTH\MOD\EXHIBIT.B - 2/17/98 - 10:46 am

Page ¢ of 4 Pageg
EXHIBIT B




